a waiver or extension of time, the secretary shall review the findings of the board or council, the 
evidence in the record of the board or council, and any other evidence the secretary may 
receive concerning the cancellation, waiver, or extension of time. 

(d) The first two million five hundred thirty-six thousand dollars ($2,536,000) five million 
dollars ($5,000.000) of revenue paid to the Controller pursuant to subdivision (e) in the 2004 
Q&-2018-19 fiscal year, and any other amount as approved in the final Budget Act for each fiscal 
year thereafter, shall be deposited in the Soil Conservation Fund, which is continued in